IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JONI LISA HICKS, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, Respondent.

er, SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: 75,742, APPELLATE CASE NO.: 88-02926 MAR 20 1000 COURT APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

## BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

MANUEL A. MACHIN, ESQUIRE 705 W. Azeele Street Tampa, Florida 33606 (813) 254-5468 Florida Bar *Number* 361372 Attorney for Petitioner

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION EXPRESSLY DECLARED VALID FLORIDA STATUTE, SECTION 796.01 (1987)	) 4
II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE SECOND DISTRICT'S OPINION EXPRESSLY CONSTRUED THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	6
Reasons Why the Supreme Court Should Accept Jurisdiction	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	10
Appendices	



# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
Armstrong v. Citv of Tampa, 106 So.2d 407 (Fla. 1958)	6
<u>Atkinson v. Powledge,</u> 123 Fla. 389, 167 So.4 (1936)	7
<u>Atkinson v. State,</u> 23 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1945)	7
<u>Bell v. state</u> , 289 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1973)	7,8
<u>Campbell v. state</u> , 149 Fla. 701, 6 So.2d 828 (1942)	7
<u>Carlson v. State</u> , 405 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1981)	7,8
<u>Franklin v. state</u> , 257 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1971)	7
<u>King v. state</u> , 17 Fla. 183 (1879)	7,8
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451, 59 S.Ct 618, 83 L.Ed 888 (1939)	7
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct 839, 31 L.Ed.2d 110 (1972)	2,4,7,8
<u>state ex. rel. Libtz v. Coleman,</u> 130 Fla. 410, 177 so.725 (1937)	7
<u>statev. Hicks,</u> No. 88-02926 (Fla.2d DCA, Feb. 21, 1990)	1,9
<u>State v. Warren,</u> No. 88-02884 (Fla. 2d DCA, Jan. 19, 1990) [15 F.L.W. D234]	1,2,4,5,6,7,9
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88, 60 S.Ct. 736, 84 L.Ed. 1093 (1940)	7
<u>united states v. Harriss</u> , 347 U.S. 612, 74 S.Ct. 808, 98 L.Ed 989 (1954)	7

<u>Statutes</u>

Section 796.01, Florida Statutes (1987) Section 796.07; Florida Statutes Section 828.21, Florida Statutes Section 943.46, et. <i>seq.</i> , Florida Statutes (1977)	1,3,4,5,6,8,9 8 8 8 8
Other Authorities	
Florida Constitution, Article V., Section 3	4,6
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(i) 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii)	4 6
